

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES LEBLANC; PERRY STAGG; ANGELA GRIFFIN,
Petitioners,

v.

JESSIE CRITTINDON; LEON BURSE; EDDIE COPELIN;
PHILLIP DOMINICK, III; DONALD GUIDRY,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFF LANDRY
Attorney General of Louisiana

ELIZABETH B. MURRILL
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

PHYLLIS E. GLAZER
Assistant Attorney General

SHAE MCPHEE
Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
1885 N. Third St.
Baton Rouge, LA 70802
Tel: 225-326-6766
murrille@ag.Louisiana.gov

MORGAN BRUNGARD
Assistant Solicitor General
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING iii

STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vii

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 4

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 4

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 5

STATEMENT 5

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 12

 I. THE MAJORITY OPINION CONTRAVENED THIS
 COURT’S PRECEDENTS AND WARRANTS SUMMARY
 REVERSAL..... 12

 A. The Lower Court Erred by Holding DPSC
 Employees Responsible as “Supervisory
 Officials” for the Alleged Mistakes of
 Independently Elected Sheriffs. 12

B.	No Clearly Established Law Warned the DPSC Officials Their Conduct Was Unreasonable.....	18
II.	THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S OPINION EXACERBATES AT LEAST TWO CIRCUIT SPLITS.	24
A.	Lower Courts Disagree about Whether a Theory of Supervisory Liability Must Itself Be Clearly Established.....	24
B.	Lower Courts Disagree about Whether State Officials Can Violate a Prisoner’s Constitutional Rights by Failing to Cajole Independent Third Parties into Following the Law.....	25
III.	THE STATE POTENTIALLY FACES MASSIVE LIABILITY FROM THOUSANDS OF OVERDETENTION CASES.....	27
	CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	18, 19
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	22, 23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	13, 14, 17
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Bryan Cnty. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	14
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	19
<i>Bryan v. Jones</i> , 530 F.2d 1210 (5th Cir. 1976).....	10
<i>Camilo–Robles v. Hoyos</i> , 151 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Chuman v. Wright</i> , 76 F.3d 292 (9th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>City of Tahlequah v. Bond</i> , 142 S. Ct. 9 (2021).....	18, 19
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011).....	13, 14

<i>Crittindon v. LeBlanc</i> , 37 F.4th 177 (5th Cir. 2022)	4
<i>Crittindon v. LeBlanc</i> , 58 F.4th 844 (5th Cir. 2023)	4
<i>D.C. v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	19
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	2, 21, 23
<i>Dodds v. Richardson</i> , 614 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2010).....	3, 14, 24
<i>Doe v. Taylor Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 15 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 1994).....	24, 25
<i>Douthit v. Jones</i> , 619 F.2d 527 (5th Cir. 1980).....	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Est. of Brooks ex rel. Brooks v. United States</i> , 197 F.3d 1245 (9th Cir. 1999), <i>as amended</i> (Dec. 9, 1999)	26
<i>Frederick v. LeBlanc</i> , No. 21-30660, 2023 WL 1432014 (5th Cir. Feb. 1, 2023)	28
<i>Grant v. LeBlanc</i> , No. 21-30230, 2022 WL 301546 (5th Cir. Feb. 1, 2022)	28

<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	12
<i>Hayes v. Faulkner Cnty.</i> , 388 F.3d 669 (8th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	19
<i>Jauch v. Choctaw Cnty.</i> , 874 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>Jones v. Williams</i> , 297 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	2, 22, 23
<i>Mireles v. Waco</i> , 502 U.S. 9 (1991).....	26
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	4
<i>Moya v. Garcia</i> , 895 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2018).....	25, 26
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015).....	18
<i>Murrell v. Sch. Dist. No. 1, Denver</i> , 186 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 1999).....	24

<i>Pahls v. Thomas</i> , 718 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	22, 23, 27
<i>Poe v. Leonard</i> , 282 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Porter v. Epps</i> , 659 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2011).....	9, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna</i> , 142 S. Ct. 4 (2021).....	18, 22
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	12
<i>Schulkers v. Kammer</i> , 955 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Shaw v. Stroud</i> , 13 F.3d 791 (4th Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>Taylor v. LeBlanc</i> , No. 21-30625, 2023 WL 3510679 (5th Cir. May 15, 2023)	24, 28
<i>Traweek v. LeBlanc</i> , No. 21-30096, 2022 WL 2315444 (5th Cir. June 28, 2022)	28

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 4
28 U.S.C. § 1291 4
42 U.S.C. § 1983 i, 1, 5, 8, 12, 14, 22, 26
La. C.Cr. P. art. 892(C) 6, 7
La. R.S. § 15:566(B) 6

Other Authorities

USDOJ Civil Rights Division, Investigation of the
Louisiana Department of Public Safety Corrections
(Jan. 25, 2023), <https://shorturl.at/iGHS2> 3, 28
